[23 July, 2003] RAJYA SABHA

have been formed to review the accidents and to take appropriate steps
for improving safety.

(iv) Special Safety Awareness Programmes are being conducted for coal
cutters and supporting crew in every area.

(b) There is no proposal for increase in compensation. Compensation is paid
as per the Workmen's Compensation Act, 1923.
Development of coal mines for capture purpose

283. SHRI C.P. THIRUNAVUKARASU: Will the Minister of COAL be
pleased to state:

(@) whether Government have reviewed the impact of the order
authorizing Government companies or undertakings to do regular coal or
lignite mining;

(b) if so, the response given by the States;

(c) whether Government are considering to allow developing coal mines
for captive purpose;

(d) if so, the details thereof alongwith the recommendations made by the
Committee set up in this regard; and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COAL (SHRI
PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Question does not arise.
(c) Yes, Sir.

(d) The details of the capitve coal blocks allotted by the Screening
Committee for captive mining of coal by companies engaged in generation of
power, manufacture of iron and steel and production of cement upto 26.5.2003
are given in the Statement enclosed (See below).

(e) Question does not arise.
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Statement

Details of captive mining blocks which stand allotted as on 26.5.2003

SI. Name of the party Date of Block allocated End Use Geological
No. allotment reserves

1. M/s RPG Industries/ 10.08.1993 Sarisatolli Power Generation 142.52 mt

CESC Ltd.

2. M/s INDALCO 25.02.1994 Talabira-1 Power Generation 22.55 mt
3. M/s WBSEB 14.07.1995 Tara(East) Power Generation 125.71 mt
4. M/s SAIL 26.02.1996 Tasra Steel Production 284.71 mt
5. M/s WBPDCL 17.04.1996 Tara(West) Power Generation 84.48 mt
6. M/s BLA Industries 21.06.1996 Gotitoria(East) Power Generation 5.15 mt

7. M/s BLA Industries 21.06.1996 Gotitoria(West) Power Generation 6.53 mt

8. M/s Jindal Strips Ltd. 20.06.1996 Gare-Paima-IV/1  Sponge Iron 124.00 mt

Production
9. M/s Monnet Ispat 21.06.1996 Gare-Palma-IV/5 Sponge Iron 126.00 mt
Production
10. M/s Central Collieries 29.05.1998 Takli-Jena Power Generation 40.00 mt
Bellora(South) cum-washery
11. M/s Jindal Power Ltd. 1.7.1998 Gare-Palma-IV/2  Power Generation 123.00 mt
12. M/s Jindal Power Ltd. 01.07.1998 Gare-Palma-1V/3 Power Generation 123.00 mt
13. M/s Utkal Coal Ltd. 29.05.1998 Utkal-C Power Generation 190.00 mt
(formerly ICCL)
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14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

M/s Jayaswal Neco Ltd.
M/s Monnet Ispat

M/s Garuda Clays Ltd.

M/s Jayaswal Neco Ltd.

M/s Jayaswal Neco Ltd.

M/s Prakash Industries Ltd.

M/s Raipur Alloys &
Steel Ltd.

M/s B.S. Ispat

M/s Orissa Mining
Corpn. Ltd.

M/s. Punjab State Electricity
Board

M/s GVK Power (Goindwal
Sahib) Ltd.

16.08.1999

16.8.1999

25.4.2000

25.4.2000

25.4.2000

25.4.2000

25.4.2000

25.4.2000

10.7.2001

9/10.7.2001

28.11.2001

Gare-Palma-1V/4

Utkal-B2

West of Umaria
(Provisional)

Choritand Tiliya
(Provisional)

Jogeshwar
(Provisional)

Chotia
(Provisional)

Gare-Palma-1V/7
%

Marki-Mangli

Utkal-D

Pachwara
Central

Tokisud North

Sponge Iron
Production

Sponge Iron
Production

Cement Production

Steel Production/

Captive Power Plant

Steel Production/

Captive Power Plant

Sponge Iron
Production

Sponge Iron
Production/
Captive Power
Plant

Sponge Iron
Production

Power Generation

Power Generation

Power Generation

125.00 mt

106.00 mt

7.00 mt

100.00 mt

84.00 mt

60.00 mt

156.00 mt

34.34 mt

190.00 mt

562.00 mt

92.4 mt
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SI. Name of the party Date of Block allocated End Use Geological
No. allotment reserves
25. M/s West Bengal Power 23.6.2003 Gangaramchak Power 43

Development Corporation Ltd. Barjora 10
Gangaramchak-
Bhadulia
26. My/s. Shree Baidyanath The Company has  Bhandak(W) Power 35
Ayurved Bhawan Ltd. yet to fulfil the
necessary
formalities for
compliance.
27. M/s Fieldmining & Ispat Ltd. -do- Chinora Sponge Iron Plant 18
Warora(West)
Southern Part
28. M/s. Domco Smokeless Fuel -do- Lalgarh Pig Iron Plant 30

Pvt. Ltd.
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