have been formed to review the accidents and to take appropriate steps for improving safety.

- (iv) Special Safety Awareness Programmes are being conducted for coal cutters and supporting crew in every area.
- (b) There is no proposal for increase in compensation. Compensation is paid as per the Workmen's Compensation Act, 1923.

Development of coal mines for capture purpose

- 283. SHRI C.P. THIRUNAVUKARASU: Will the Minister of COAL be pleased to state:
- (a) whether Government have reviewed the impact of the order authorizing Government companies or undertakings to do regular coal or lignite mining;
 - (b) if so, the response given by the States;
- (c) whether Government are considering to allow developing coal mines for captive purpose;
- (d) if so, the details thereof along with the recommendations made by the Committee set up in this regard; and
 - (e) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COAL (SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL): (a) No, Sir.

- (b) Question does not arise.
- (c) Yes, Sir.
- (d) The details of the capitve coal blocks allotted by the Screening Committee for captive mining of coal by companies engaged in generation of power, manufacture of iron and steel and production of cement upto 26.5.2003 are given in the Statement enclosed (See below).
 - (e) Question does not arise.

Statement

Details of captive mining blocks which stand allotted as on 26.5.2003

SI. No.	Name of the party	Date of allotment	Block allocated	End Use	Geological reserves
1.	M/s RPG Industries/ CESC Ltd.	10.08.1993	Sarisatolli	Power Generation	142.52 mt
2.	M/s INDALCO	25.02.1994	Talabira-I	Power Generation	22.55 mt
3.	M/s WBSEB	14.07.1995	Tara(East)	Power Generation	125.71 mt
4.	M/s SAIL	26.02.1996	Tasra	Steel Production	284.71 mt
5.	M/s WBPDCL	17.04.1996	Tara(West)	Power Generation	84.48 mt
6.	M/s BLA Industries	21.06.1996	Gotitoria(East)	Power Generation	5.15 mt
7.	M/s BLA Industries	21.06.1996	Gotitoria(West)	Power Generation	6.53 mt
8.	M/s Jindal Strips Ltd.	20.06.1996	Gare-Paima-IV/1	Sponge Iron Production	124.00 mt
9.	M/s Monnet Ispat	21.06.1996	Gare-Palma-IV/5	Sponge Iron Production	126.00 mt
10.	M/s Central Collieries	29.05.1998	Takli-Jena Bellora(South)	Power Generation cum-washery	40.00 mt
11.	M/s Jindal Power Ltd.	1.7.1998	Gare-Palma-IV/2	Power Generation	123.00 mt
12.	M/s Jindal Power Ltd.	01.07.1998	Gare-Palma-IV/3	Power Generation	123.00 mt
13.	M/s Utkal Coal Ltd. (formerly ICCL)	29.05.1998	Utkal-C	Power Generation	190.00 mt

51	14.	M/s Jayaswal Neco Ltd.	16.08.1999	Gare-Palma-IV/4	Sponge Iron Production	125.00 mt
	15.	M/s Monnet Ispat	16.8.1999	Utkal-B2	Sponge Iron Production	106.00 mt
	16.	M/s Garuda Clays Ltd.	25.4.2000	West of Umaria (Provisional)	Cement Production	7.00 mt
	17.	M/s Jayaswal Neco Ltd.	25.4.2000	Choritand Tiliya (Provisional)	Steel Production/ Captive Power Plant	100.00 mt
	18.	M/s Jayaswal Neco Ltd.	25.4.2000	Jogeshwar (Provisional)	Steel Production/ Captive Power Plant	84.00 mt
	19.	M/s Prakash Industries Ltd.	25.4.2000	Chotia (Provisional)	Sponge Iron Production	60.00 mt
	20.	M/s Raipur Alloys & Steel Ltd.	25.4.2000	Gare-Palma-IV/7 *	Sponge Iron Production/ Captive Power Plant	156.00 mt
	21.	M/s B.S. Ispat	25.4.2000	Marki-Mangli	Sponge Iron Production	34.34 mt
	22.	M/s Orissa Mining Corpn. Ltd.	10.7.2001	Utkal-D	Power Generation	190.00 mt
	23.	M/s. Punjab State Electricity Board	9/10.7.2001	Pachwara Central	Power Generation	562.00 mt
	24.	M/s GVK Power (Goindwal Sahib) Ltd.	28.11.2001	Tokisud North	Power Generation	92.4 mt

	SI. No.	Name of the party	Date of allotment	Block allocated	End Use	Geological reserves
2	25.	M/s West Bengal Power Development Corporation Ltd.	23.6.2003	Gangaramchak Barjora Gangaramchak- Bhadulia	Power	4 3 10
2	26.	M/s. Shree Baidyanath Ayurved Bhawan Ltd.	The Company has yet to fulfil the necessary formalities for compliance.	Bhandak(W)	Power	35
3 2	27.	M/s Fieldmining & Ispat Ltd.	-do-	Chinora Warora(West) Southern Part	Sponge Iron Plant	18
2	28.	M/s. Domco Smokeless Fuel Pvt. Ltd.	-do-	Lalgarh	Pig Iron Plant	30